## 6/30/17

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 6/30/17 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 6/28/17.

Present: Nickell, Chairman, York, Fite & Secretary/Deputy Coffman

Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

York made motion to approve minutes from June 26, 2017 meeting. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Fite made motion to approve the following purchase orders for payment. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried. 2016-2017 2016-2017 CASH B-5: 218 PAYNE/HEAT & AIR 65.00; 219 MO&G 28.66; FRMP: 14, Conduent 523.76; GEN: 693 Ben E. Keith 3475.99 BLANKET PO; 694 Flowers Baking 243.30 BLANKET PO; 695 ACE 29.49, BLANKET PO; 696 Consumer Textile 37.42 BLANKET PO; 697 MO&G 12.28, BLANKET PO; 698 CENTERPOINT 405.16; 699 CITY OF MANGUM 3459.18; 700 AT&T 50.00; 701, Spring House 10.99; 702 WESTEL 14.36; HEALTH: 166 XEROX 127.54; 167 T & S Lawn 400.00, BLANKET PO; 168 TAYLOR ELECTRIC, 150.00; 169 Jerry Nelson 60.00; HIGHWAY: 1196 York, Brent R, 417.84; 1197 NICKELL, TERRY L 209.72; 1198 FITE, STEVEN L 230.59; 1199, ACE 87.30 BLANKET PO; 1200 John Deere Financial 35.95 BLANKET PO; 1201 Riverland Auto Parts 31.90 BLANKET PO; 1202 RnB Oil & Supply 74.55 BLANKET PO; 1203 WELDON PARTS 100.00 BLANKET PO: 1204 WESTERN EQUIP 180.81 BLANKET PO; 1205 ACE 77.47 BLANKET PO; 1206 AMSCO STEEL 40.00 BLANKET PO: 1207 Napa 79.87 BLANKET PO: 1208 Riverland Auto Parts 347.99 BLANKET PO: 1209 WELDON PARTS 320.85 BLANKET PO; 1210 WESTERN EQUIP 1590.76, BLANKET PO: 1211 CL BOYD 2049.95 BLANKET PO: 1212 John Deere Financial. 134.81 BLANKET PO; 1213 CL BOYD 219.70; 1214 LOCKE WHSL ELECTRIC SUPPLY 113.39; 1215 Rush Truck Center 297.98; 1216 G.W. VAN KEPPEL CO 940.50; 1217 HELENA CHEMICAL 433.90 CHEMICALS; 1218 G.W. VAN KEPPEL CO., 105.23; 1219 Hokett Asphalt 38473.19; 1220 CENTERPOINT 23.78 Utilities; 1221 York, Brent R 45.50; 1222 Kelly Callahan, Trustee 3282.00; 1223 MO&G 34.73; 1224 MO&G 2880.00: 1225 CITY OF MANGUM 197.13 Utilities: 1226 HARMON ELECTRIC ASSN 142.90 Utilities; 1227 HARMON ELECTRIC ASSN 43.63 Utilities; 1228 PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY 143.14: 1229 SW OK TELEPHONE 71.89 Phone Service: Highway 105: 11 Office Of Management & Enterprise Services, Fund, 200000.00; OSU CASH: 132 ACE 78.17 BLANKET PO; 133 HAC 348.62 BLANKET PO; 134 Standley 164.43 BLANKET PO; 135 GLENN REEVES 1050.00; 136 AT&T 79.10; 137 CABLE ONE 40.59; REN SALES TAX: 34 J Nelson 57.62; 35 BioCheck Corporation 1200.00; 36 PAYNE/HEAT & AIR 170.00; SF1 CASH: 56 MO&G 595.35; 57 RABY 150.00; 58 CITY OF MANGUM 15.50; 59 HARMON ELECTRIC 303.13;

Fite made motion to approve Resolution Authorizing the Greer County Treasurer to invest surplus monies, reinvest monies at time of maturity and Designation of Depository Banks. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

York made motion to approve OSU Cooperative Extension Service Budget for FY 2018. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Fite made motion to approve Rock, Gravel and/or Clay Agreements for FY 2017-2018. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

No action taken on Item #7 as it relates to Old Reed Gin.

York made motion to approve Juvenile Services Contract with Multi-County Youth and Family Services Community Intervention Center (CIC). Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Fite made motion to approve Appropriations. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

York made motion to approve Application for Temporary Appropriations. Fite seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Fite made motion to request Excise Board to appropriate funds. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

No Roads/Bridges.

No Old Business.

No New Business.

Fite made motion to adjourn. York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Approved: 7/3/17

**COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

Mangum

\*\* SEAL \*\* /s/TERRY NICKELL, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/s/BRENT YORK, MEMBER

/s/JACKIE CLOYD COUNTY CLERK

/s/STEVEN FITE, MEMBER